Changes in the present value of the retirement liability are as follows:

  2023 2022

Balance at beginning of year  P=45,059,876 P=28,695,553
Actuarial losses (gains) due to:

Experience adjustments  (41,301,665) 3,589,199
Changes in financial assumptions  387,845 (870,448)

Interest expense on defined benefit
obligation  3,175,522 1,486,500

Service cost  3,099,557 12,438,772
Benefits paid  – (279,700)

  P=10,421,135 P=45,059,876

The cost of defined benefit pension plans as well as the present value of the pension liabilities is
determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.
The principal assumptions used to determine pension for the Group are as follows:

 Discount Rate Future Salary Increase Rate

 2023 2022 2023 2022

PHA 6.06% 7.14% 5.00% 5.00%
PGDI 6.11% 7.03% 10.00% 10.00%
GLC 6.03% 7.13% 5.00% 5.00%

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

 2023

 Increase
(Decrease)

Effect on the retirement benefit obligation

 PHA PGDI GLC

Discount rate +100bps (P=172,547) (P=6,903,463) (P=273,080)
 -100bps 205,396 7,914,719 338,906
Salary increase +100bps 205,524 7,945,487 322,065
 -100bps 175,672 (6,867,975) (266,376)

 2022

 Increase
(Decrease)

Effect on the retirement benefit obligation

 PHA PGDI GLC

Discount rate +100bps (P=312,525) (P=5,115,566) (P=6,137,876)
 -100bps 378,442 5,985,105 5,387,073
Salary increase +100bps 286,443 4,467,900 6,166,334
 -100bps (243,508) (3,949,569) (5,355,995)

The Group does not have a formal retirement plan where its retirement obligations could have been
funded.

- 46 -

Shown below is the maturity profile of the undiscounted benefit payments:

 2023 2022

More than one year to five years P=8,321,450 P=11,619,395
More than five years to 10 years 5,240,930 12,963,724
More than 10 years to 15 years 4,059,798 1,661,955
More than 15 years to 20 years 1,525,575 1,457,797
More than 20 years 13,736,123 9,933,531

Total P=32,883,876 P=37,636,402

18. Equity

Capital Stock
The details and movements of the Parent Company’s number of common shares follow:

 2023 2022 2021

Number of

Shares Amount
Number of

Shares Amount
Number of

Shares Amount

Authorized - P=0.25 par value per
share
Balance at beginning of year 6,000,000,000 P=1,500,000,000 6,000,000,000 P=1,500,000,000 2,254,224,000 P=563,556,000
Increase – – – – 3,745,776,000 936,444,000

 6,000,000,000 P=1,500,000,000 6,000,000,000 P=1,500,000,000 6,000,000,000 P=1,500,000,000

Issued and Fully Paid
 Balance at beginning of year 3,456,388,489 P=864,097,122 2,557,147,557 P=639,286,889 2,254,117,253 P=563,529,313
 Shares fully paid during the
  year 2,184,017,129 546,004,282 287,422,924 71,855,731 – –
 Additional subscription – – 611,818,008 152,954,502 303,030,304 75,757,576

 Balance at end of year 5,640,405,618 1,410,101,404 3,456,388,489 864,097,122 2,557,147,557 639,286,889

Subscribed but not Yet Fully Paid
 Balance at beginning of year 2,251,971,015 562,992,754 2,539,393,939 634,848,485 – –
 Shares fully paid during the
  year (2,184,017,129) (546,004,282) (287,422,924) (71,855,731) – –
 Additional subscription – – – – 2,539,393,939 634,848,485

 Balance at end of year 67,953,886 16,988,472 2,251,971,015 562,992,754 2,539,393,939 634,848,485

Less subscriptions receivable
Balance at beginning of year  419,593,050  473,484,848  –
Collections  (406,851,696)  (53,891,798)  –
Additional subscription  –  –  473,484,848

Balance at end of year  12,741,354  419,593,050  473,484,848

 67,953,886 4,247,118 2,251,971,015 143,399,704 2,539,393,939 161,363,637

Issued and Subscribed 5,708,359,504 P=1,414,348,522 5,708,359,504 P=1,007,496,826 5,096,541,496 P=800,650,526

On May 2, 1997, the Parent Company had its shares listed at the Philippine Stock Exchange where
520.0 million common shares were offered at P=1.00 a share. The Parent Company has 145 and
141 existing shareholders as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Share Subscription Agreement
On October 29, 2020, PHA entered into a Memorandum of Agreement with an investor group for an
equity infusion through a subscription of 2,803,030,303 shares or 55% ownership in PHA at
P=0.33 per share for P=925.0 million. Of the consideration, P=300.0 million was in cash and the balance
of P=625.00 million was a combination of cash and/or infusion of SPTI shares over a period of two